# CITY OF HIGH POINT AGENDA ITEM



**Title: Firewall Replacement** 

From: Steve Lingerfelt, Director of Information

**Technology Services** 

**Public Hearing:** No

**Attachments:** Bid Tabulation Sheet, SHI Quote

Meeting Date: October 3, 2016

Advertising Date / Advertised By:

September 16, 2016 / Purchasing

Division

#### **PURPOSE**:

The City needs to purchase a new firewall to replace the current Cisco firewall that is at end of life.

#### **BACKGROUND**:

Information Technology Services is recommending the purchase of 2 Cisco Firewalls from SHI International Corporation. One device will be located at City Hall and the second device at our off site disaster recovery facility. This purchase will replace the existing device which is approaching end of life.

The lowest responsible bidder was SHI International Corporation with the purchase price of \$92,045.00 including installation and support.

#### **BUDGET IMPACT:**

Funds are included in the 2016-17 budget to cover this purchase.

#### RECOMMENDATION / ACTION REQUESTED:

The Department of Information Technology Services recommends approval of the contract and that the appropriate City official and/or employee be authorized to execute all necessary documents.



### FORMAL BID RECOMMENDATION REQUEST FOR COUNCIL APPROVAL

DEPARTMENT Info	rmation Technol	ogy Service				
COUNCIL AGENDA D	ATE: October 3	, 2016		е		
BID NO.: 21-092616	S.	CONTRACT NO.:	D	ATE OPENED: Sept. 26, 2016		
DESCRIPTION:						
Checkpoint Firewal	I Upgrade and S	ervices				
PURPOSE:						
Replace existing fire	ewall that is at e	nd of life.		3		
COMMENTS:						
One device will be I for high availability		all Facility with the other	er being placed at	t the Disaster Recovery Center		
RECOMMEND AWAR	40UNT: \$92,045.00					
JUSTIFICATION:	<del></del>	- Hadright		-		
Firewall needed to re	eplace existing u	nit that is at end of life.				
ACCOUNTING UNIT	ACCOUNT	ACTIVITY	CATEGORY			
101241	533401		-	\$92,045.00		
	0					
TOTAL BUDGETED AMOUNT \$92,045.00						
DEPARTMENT HEAD:	Steve Ling	gerfelt Digitally signed by Ste	ve Lingerfelt :35 -04'00' DATE:	September 26, 2016		
The Purchasing Division award to the lowest resp				Technology and recommends mount of \$ 92,045.00		
PURCHASING MANAC	<sup>BER:</sup> Erik Co	Digitally signed by Erik Centi DN: on-Erik Centi, e, ou, email-erik, centi@hisphointine gov, Date: 2016.09.26 11:43:24-0400'	DATE:	Sep 26, 2016		
Approved for Submission to Co FINANCIAL SERVICES		Digitally agreed by Jeffery A. Mo Digitally agreed by Jeffery A. Moore, o' City over through Services Dender, pub. 1998 69 26 (1. 4. 7. 4. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10	ef High Point, NC,	Sep 26, 2016		
CITY MANAGER: Greg Demko  Distribution signed by Greg Demko Distribution co-flight Profit, on-High Point, un-High Point, un-Hi						

## Bid Tabulation Bid Number 21-09262016

### **Checkpoint Firewall Upgrade and Services**

Date: September 26, 2016 @ 10:00 A.M.

BIDDERS	Total Bid Price
SHI INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION	\$92,045.00
NGUARD	\$137,948.00